absolute terms, as shown in Case 3. The extent to which on-gas and off-gas

archetypes are affected differently depends on the difference between the

electricity differential and the gas differential.

Figure 8: Distributional Impact (% of average income)

Call for Evidence – Levelisation of payment method cost differentials

23

Although the above analysis is provided at an individual customer level for each

archetype within a payment method, there are different numbers of total customers

across each archetype payment method combination.

Question:

Question 8: Given the distributional impacts analysis provided above, what is

your view on the benefits to consumers on the levelisation of payment

methods?

Additional Analysis

Wholesale Costs

For the levelisation cases described above, we have used the same wholesale costs as

used to calculate the actual 10a cap levels.21 Wholesale costs are a major input into the

unit rate calculation therefore must be considered within levelisation. We have

investigated the impact of levelising under a range of different wholesale costs to

illustrate the effect this factor has on the overall results of our analysis.

Table 13: Wholesale Price Scenarios

 -60% -40% -20% 10a Actual +20% +40% +60%

Electricity (£/MWh) 97 146 194 243 292 340 389

Gas (p/therm) 96 143 191 239 287 335 382

Applying the wholesale price scenarios (in Table 13), to the cap after levelisation,

results in the following changes to the effects of levelisation, set out in Figures 9 to 12.

21 Electricity - £243/MWh, Gas – 239p/therm

Call for Evidence – Levelisation of payment method cost differentials

24

Figure 9: Case 1 Wholesale Price

Impacts

Figure 10: Case 2 Wholesale Price

Impacts

Figure 11: Case 4 Wholesale Price

Impacts

Figure 12: Case 5 Wholesale Price

Impacts

Overall, as wholesale prices increase, the costs or savings caused by levelisation become

greater, and as wholesale prices decrease, the costs or savings caused by levelisation